Itemit: 24.02-08c

Item: Finance Report for the month ending 31 December 2023
To: Electoral Commission Board
For: Board meeting 13 February 2024

Prepared by: Emma Gillard, Manager Finance & Administration

Recommendations
It is recommended that the Board:

1. note that:
a. the opening Reserves as at 1 July 2023 is $16.404m
b. with the Board approved minimum reserves of $2.221m, the maximum deficit that
the Commission can afford for financial year 2023/24 is $14.183m

2. note that the projected total operating expenditure for 2023/24 is $137.786m with an
expected deficit of $14.113m, approximately 25% higher than budgeted deficit of
$11.308m (the Statement of revenue and expense is detailed in Appendix A)

3. discuss forecasted costs that could be reduced, deferred, or stopped during the period
covering from January to June 2024.

Financial Overview
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$000

Revenue 5,634

Surplus / (deficit) = 1,357 (5,564) 6,921  (5,060) (7,140) 2,080  (14,113) (11,308) (2,805)

4. Total expenditure for the month of December is $4.277m, 26% lower than budget resulting mainly

9(2)(b)(ii)

5. Year-to-date deficit is 29% lower than budget due to the early receipt of $5m funding from the
Crown through Ministry of Justice in December. However, this is partly offset by higher-than-
expected field staff costs, particularly the HQ and support staff. YTD hours worked for field
personnel is 131,640 hours (14%) more worked than budgeted. This is a key driver of the YTD
overspend. There are also costs that have not been factored into the budget such as additional
resources required due to new processes introduced after the setting of the budgets, and delays to
commencement of the vote counts. In addition, there are unbudgeted costs to cover for the
required security protocols and resilience in Voting services.

6. Forecast indicates that the Commission will end up with a deficit of $14.113m which is
approximately 25% higher than budget. This is largely driven by an expected overspend in the
General Election (5% higher than budget of $93.139m), partly offset by underspend in BAU (5%
lower than budget of $40.067m).
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Year-to-Date Operating Expenditure
7. YTD operating expenditure is 3% higher than budget of $112.930m. Comparison of actual versus
budget is outlined below by expense category.
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Favourable variance

8. Meeting and entertainment are below budget by $0.135m, mainly due to underspend in meeting
hire or lease. The underspend has been expected as more usage of internal premises or voting
places for staff meetings and functions.

9. Printing, stationery, and postage are lower than budget by $0.223m, || NENEGNGgEGEEE

10. Miscellaneous expenses are also below budget by $0.359m, mainly due to underspend in Election
Access Fund grants. These grants are normally offset by revenue, so it’s cost neutral to the
Commission.

Unfavourable variance

11. Employee related expenses are higher than budget by $2.617m, largely due to higher-than-
expected field staff costs resulting from the delay of offboarding HQ staff due to quality review
undertaken on the official election results as well as the electorate vote recounts. Also included is
$0.768m relating to the Port Waikato by-election, fully offset by revenue.

12. Occupancy costs including office equipment are higher than budget by $1.486m due to unbudgeted
costs to cover for the required security protocols and resilience in Voting services.

13. Specialist services are higher than budget by $0.058m. Major factor to the overspend is $0.382m
relating to the Port Waikato by-election, fully offset by revenue.

14. Travel expenses are also higher than budget by $0.173m due to higher usage of car rental and
mileage than anticipated in the GE event.

Operating Expenditure by Business Group

Business Group
swo
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Office of the Chief Executive 1,574 1,677 104 3,021 3,150 129
Enterprise Services 16,223 15,984 (239) 23,833 23,780 (53)
Operations 92,311 87,377 (4,934) 100,678 95,658  (5,019)
Strategy, Governance & Development 1,448 2,866 1,418 3,608 4,965 1,357
Programme Management Office 650 730 80 1,322 1,394 72
Maori Advisory 187 167 (20) 385 332 (53)
Legal & Policy 4,148 4,129 (19) 4,690 4,913 224
Projects - - - 250 - (250)
Total Expenditure 116,541 112,930 (3,611) 137,786 134,193 (3,593)

15. YTD overspend is $3.611m which is largely contributed by Operations ($4.934m) due to hours
worked by field staff with a total year-to-date of 131,640 hours (14%) more worked than budgeted,
and Enterprise Services (50.239m) mainly due to overspend in personnel related expenses resulting
from contractors filling in vacancies. However, this is partly offset by underspend in Strategy,
Governance & Development ($1.418m) mainly due to timing of expenses for International (INT)
Assistance, and grants relating to Election Access Fund (EAF).

16. Excluding EAF, INT & Broadcasting Allocation, the YTD overspend is $4.775m. The breakdown by
expense category is shown below.

Year-to-Date Full Year

Operating Expenditure
Excluding EAF & INT
$000

Employee related expenses 60,485 57,474  (3,011) 73,222 69,656  (3,565)
Computer & telecommunications 7,014 7,017 3 8,022 8,023 1
Occupancy costs 13,322 11,867  (1,455) 14,314 13,105  (1,209)
Office equipment 529 436 (94) 345 506 161
Specialist services 14,596 14,564 (32) 18,932 18,902 (30)
Travel expense 2,158 1,837 (321) 2,371 2,061 (310)
Meeting & entertainment 114 231 116 172 382 210
Printing, stationery & postage 13,308 13,363 54 13,793 13,754 (39)
Miscellaneous expenses 302 266 (36) 383 345 (38)
Depreciation & amortisation 239 239 - 478 477 (1)
Audit fees 80 80 - 160 160 -

Total Expenditure

112,147 107,372 132,191 127,372 (4,819)

Operating Expenditure by Event

17. The YTD overspend of $3.611m (or $4.775m excluding EAF, INT and Broadcasting Allocation) is
largely driven by the GE event. These overspends are mainly due to more hours worked by field staff
within Voting Services than anticipated (14% higher than budget). Also contributing to the
overspend is $1.503m year-to-date cost associated with the Port Waikato by-election, however this
is fully offset by revenue received.
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18. GE event includes EAF and Broadcasting Allocation expenses, whilst BAU includes INT expenses,
however, these expenses are fully offset by revenue.

Year-to-Date Full Year
Event

EV1001 - GE2023 95,884 91,371  (4,514) 97,486 93,139  (4,347)
EV2000 — By-Election (1) - 1 (1) - 1
EV2001 — By-Election Port Waikato 1,503 - (1,503) 1,590 - (1,590)
EV3000 — Representation Commission - - - 71 200 129
EV4001 - MEO2023 624 749 126 661 787 126
EV9999 - BAU 18,530 20,810 2,280 37,978 40,067 2,089
Total Expenditure 116,541 112,930 (3,611) 137,786 134,193 (3,593)

19. Excluding EAF, INT and Broadcasting Allocation, the YTD overspend is $4.775m as broken down
below by event.

Event — Excluding EAF, INT & Broadcasting Full Year

i

EV1001 — GE2023 92,221 87,383  (4,838) 93,764 89,018  (4,746)
EV2000 — By-Election (1) - 1 (1) - 1
EV2001 — By-Election Port Waikato 1,503 - (1,503) 1,590 - (1,590)
EV3000 — Representation Commission - - - 71 200 129
EV4001 - MEO2023 624 749 126 661 787 126
EV9999 — BAU 17,800 19,240 1,440 36,106 37,367 1,261
Total Expenditure 112,147 107,372 (4,775) 132,191 127,372 (4,819)

General Election 2023

20. YTD operating expenditure is $4.514m higher than budget, and forecast at year-end is expected at
$97.486m which is 5% higher than budget. The overspends are mainly due to more hours worked by
field staff within Voting Services than anticipated (14% higher than budget).
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Employee related expenses 48,699 46,198 (2,501) 50,820 47,854
Computer & telecommunications 4,901 5,322 421 4,070 4,576
Occupancy costs 12,336 10,758 (1,578) 12,476 10,898
Office equipment 459 365 (93) 204 365
Expected
Specialist services 14,560 13,711 (848) 14,976 14,414 overspend in GE
event at year-
Travel expense 1,899 1,496 (403) 1,907 1,507 end - $4.347m
Meeting & entertainment 93 73 (20) 95 76

Printing, stationery & postage 12,719 12,943 224 12,719 12,943
Miscellaneous expenses 219 505 286 219 505

Total Expenditure 95,884 91,371 (4,514) 97,486 93,139
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Full Year Budget vs Forecast

Operating Expenditure ($000)

134,193

137,786

0 50,000 100,000 150,000
W 2023/24 Budget M 2023/24 Forecast W 2022/23 Actual

21. Full year operating expenditure forecast is “3% higher than budget of $134.193m. Approximately
54% of costs relates to employee related expenses, 17% relates to specialist services, 10% relates to
printing, stationery & postage, 10% relates to occupancy costs, and the remaining 9% is for other
expenses.

Surplus/ (Deficit) (5000)
15,000 11,608

10,000
5,000
0
(5,000)

(10,000)

(15,000) (11,308)

(14,113)

(20,000)

W 2023/24 Budget M 2023/24 Forecast W 2022/23 Actual

22. End-of-year forecast is expected at $14.113m deficit as compared to budgeted deficit of $11.308m.
This is mainly due to hours worked by field staff with a total year-to-date of 131,640 hours (14%)
more worked than budgeted resulting from the delay of offboarding HQ staff due to quality review
undertaken on the official election results as well as the electorate vote recounts. In addition, there
is unbudgeted cost for the required security protocols and resilience in Voting Services.
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FY2024 Budget Risks

23. The closing Reserves as at 30 June 2023 is $16.404m. With the Board approved minimum reserves
of $2.221m, the maximum deficit that the Commission can afford for financial year 2023/24 is
$14.183m. Based on the latest forecast, the expected deficit is now at $14.113m so this leaves a
balance of $0.070m.

24. As the year progresses, no permanent savings from employee related expenses have been identified
so there is a risk of depleting Reserves that have been set aside as per the Board’s instructions. It is
important to recognise that any contingencies set aside during the budget process have been fully
utilised to fund for unbudgeted but approved expenditure. Further overspends will put the
Commission under significant financial pressure.

25. Table below shows the movement of operating reserves.

Movements in Reserves ($000)

Reserves as at 30 June 2019 $6,070
Surplus 2019/20 $19,345
Deficit 2020/21 ($11,096)
Deficit 2021/22 (89,515)
Surplus 2022/23 $11,600
Opening Reserves 1 July 2023 $16,404
Less Board approved minimum reserves (52,221)
FY2024 Maximum affordable deficit $14,183
Less Expected FY2024 deficit (514,113)
FY2024 Projected Reserves balance $70

Statement of Financial Position

26. Working capital as at 31 December is 100% higher than budget of $4.943m due to higher cash
balance resulting from an early drawdown of funding from the Crown through Ministry of Justice.
Also the Commission is expecting a GST refund from Inland Revenue. The details are shown below.

Working capital As at 31 December 2023 Full Year 2022/23

Current assets 18,530 11,204 7,326 7,222 4,440 2,782 27,453
Current liabilities 8,619 6,260 2,359 6,125 3,421 2,704 12,721
Working capital 9,911 4,943 4,968 1,096 1,019 77 14,732
Working capital ratio 215% 179% 118% 130% 216%

27. Working capital ratio reflects the fact that it factors in current assets and current liabilities, which
are generally defined as being able to be converted into cash within a year. As of 31 December, the
current ratio is 215% against a budget of 179%, i.e., there is $2.15 current asset to cover for every
$1 current liability, so the Commission can theoretically pay off all its liabilities with its existing
assets. Statement of financial position is illustrated in Appendix B.

Statement of Cash Flows

28. Cash and cash equivalents as of 31 December is $15.851m. Year to date, the Commission has
received a total funding from the Crown through Ministry of Justice of $110.195m including
$3.605m for Broadcasting allocation and $1.590m for the Port Waikato By-Election. Funding
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received represents 91% of the total expected Crown funding for the year and is presented net of
GST.

FY2024 Monthly Cash Balance ($M) B Budget =O==Forecast
8°
70
60 = Cash balance as at 31
December - $15.851m
50 vs Budget of $10.592m
40 543 @
30
20 .
10 : 1 - O |
0
(10)
N S S e S S S A
\0 Y.Q (_’?J (o) eo oel N <<® @'b v.Q \Sb \0

29. YTD balance of cash and cash equivalents is 50% higher than budget due to early drawdown of $5m
funding from the Crown as well as additional funding received for the Port Waikato By-Election,
partly offset by higher payments made to suppliers and employee related expenses than
anticipated. The detailed statement of cash flows is shown in Appendix C & D.

Discussion

30. The closing Reserves as at 30 June 2023 is $16.404m. With the Board approved minimum reserves
of $2.221m, the maximum deficit that the Commission can afford for financial year 2023/24 is
$14.183m.

31. To ensure that the Commission finishes the year with Reserves of at least at the Board approved
minimum level of $2.221m, ELT needs to discuss what areas of spend that are forecasted that could
be reduced, deferred, or stopped during the period covering from January to June 2024. These areas
could include recruitment for current or new vacancies, travel, and advertising, among others.
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Appendices

Appendix A — Statement of revenue and expense

For the period ending 31 December 2023

Statement of revenue and expense
$000
Revenue

Revenue from Crown

Interest received

International assistance programme

Other income

Total Revenue

Expense
Employee related expenses
Computer & telecommunications
Occupancy costs
Office equipment
Specialist services
Travel expense
Meeting & entertainment
Printing, stationery & postage
Miscellaneous expenses
Depreciation & amortisation
Audit fees

Toral Expenses

Surplus / (deficit)

Actual

110,201

491
730
59

111,481

60,836
7,019
13,322
529
18,414
2,361
116
13,311
314
239
80

116,541

(5,060)

Year-to-Date

104,060
60
1,570
100
105,790

58,218
7,027
11,892
473
18,356
2,188
251
13,533
673
239
80
112,930

(7,140)

Variance

6,141
431
(840)
(41)

5,691

(2,618)
8
(1,430)
(56)
(58)
(173)
135
222
359

(3,611)

2,080

Forecast

121,066
551
1,872
184
123,673

74,255
8,037
14,339
345
22,917
2,819
183
13,829
425
478
160
137,786

(14,113)

Full Year

Budget

119,840
120
2,700
225
122,885

71,074
8,043
13,155
544
22,933
2,656
412
13,959
780
477
160
134,193

(11,308)

Variance

1,226
431

(828)
(41)
788

(3,181)
6
(1,184)
199
16
(163)
229
130
355
(1)

(3,593)

(2,805)

2022/23

84,441
454
1,485
108
86,488

33,633
4,488
9,269
2,465
14,347
1,413
140
8,029
402
582
110
74,880

11,608
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Appendix B — Statement of financial position

As at 31 December 2023

Statement of financial position
$000

Assets

Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents
Debtors and other receivables
Goods and services tax receivable
Inventory
Prepayment

Total current assets

Non-Current Assets
Property, plant, and equipment
Intangible assets

Total non-current assets

Total Assets

Liabilities

Current Liabilities
Revenue in advance
Creditors and other payables
Employee entitlements (current)

Total current liabilities

Non-Current Liabilities
Employee entitlements (non-current)
Total non-current liabilities

Total Liabilities

Net Assets

Equity
Opening equity
Surplus / (deficit)

Capital contributions

Total Equity

As at 31 December 2023
Actual | Budget | Variance
15,851 10,592 5,259

35 5 30

2,571 518 2,053

39 35 4

36 54 (18)
18,530 11,204 7,326

468 471 (3)

1,049 1,034 15
1,517 1,505 12
20,048 12,709 7,339
4,998 1,219 (3,779)
2,035 @ 3,307 1,272
1,586 1,735 149
8,619 6260 @ (2,359)
76 60 (16)
76 60 (16)
8,695 6,320 (2,375)
11,352 6,389 4,963
16,412 13,529 2,883
(5,060) | (7,140) 2,080
11,352 6,389 4,963

Forecast

6,898
35
233
20
36
7,222

409
869
1,279

8,501

4,010
740
1,375
6,125

76

76

6,202

2,299

16,412

(14,113)

2,299

Full Year
Budget

4,134

245
20
36

4,440

412
855
1,267

5,707

1,294
752
1,375
3,421

65

65

3,486

2,221

13,529

(11,308)

2,221

2022/23
VELE )

2,764
30
(12)

2,782

(3)
14
12

2,794

(2,716)
12

(2,704)

(11)

(11)

(2,716)

78

2,883

(2,805)

78

25,928
23
1,367
25
109
27,453

530
1,226
1,756

29,209

4,774
5,211
2,736

12,721

76
76
12,797

16,412

4,804
11,608

16,412
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Appendix C— Statement of cash flows
For the period ending 31 December 2023

Statement of cash flows

$000

Cash flows from operating activities
Receipts from Crown
Interest received
Receipts from other revenue
Payments to employee related expenses
Payments to suppliers
Goods and services tax (net)

Net cash flows from operating activities

Cash flows from investing activities
Receipts from sale of property, plant, and equipment
Purchase of property, plant, and equipment
Purchase of intangible assets
Maturity of short-term investments
Placement of short-term investments

Net cash flows from investing activities

Cash flows from financing activities
Receipts of capital contributions

Net cash flows from financing activities

Net increase / (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents
Opening balance

Closing balance

Actual

110,195
491
1,008
(61,985)
(58,581)
(1,204)
(10,077)

(10,077)
25,928
15,851

Year-to-Date

Budget

103,605
60
100
(58,578)
(56,996)
849
(10,960)

(10,960)
21,552
10,592

Variance

6,590
431
908

(3,407)

(1,585)

(2,053)
883

883
4,376
5,259

Forecast

121,214
551
1,133
(75,616)
(67,445)
1,134
(19,029)

(19,029)
25,928
6,898

Full Year
Budget

119,624
120
1,191
(71,788)
(67,687)
1,122
(17,418)

(17,418)
21,552
4,134

Variance

1,590
431
(58)

(3,828)
242

12

(1,611)

(1,611)
4,376
2,764

2022/23

83,961
454
4,787
(32,870)
(37,701)
(1,198)
17,432

(28)
30,000
(30,000)

(28)

17,404
8,524

25,928
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Appendix D — Reconciliation of net surplus / (deficit) to net cash flow from operating activities

Year-to-Date

Reconciliation of net surplus/(deficit) to net cash flow
from operating activities ($000)

Net surplus / (deficit)
Add / (less) non-cash items
Depreciation and amortisation expense

Loss / (gain) on disposal of assets

Increase / (decrease) in employee entitlements (non-current)

Total non-cash items

Working capital movements
(Increase) / decrease in debtors and other receivables
(Increase) / decrease in inventory
(Increase) / decrease in prepayment
Increase / (decrease) in revenue in advance
Increase / (decrease) in creditors and other payables
Increase / (decrease) in goods and services tax
Increase / (decrease) in employee entitlements (current)

Net movement in working capital

Net cash flows from operating activities

Actual

(5,060)

239

239

(11)
(13)
74
224
(3,176)
(1,204)
(1,150)
(5,256)

(10,077)

(7,140)

239

239

15
18
(2,025)
(2,555)
849
(360)
(4,059)

(10,960)

Variance

(11)
(28)
56
2,249
(621)
(2,053)
(790)
(1,197)

Full Year

Forecast | Budget

(14,113)

478

478

(11)
5
73
(764)
(4,471)
1,134
(1,361)
(5,394)

(19,029)

(11,308)

477
5
482

30
35
(1,950)
(5,110)
1,122
(719)
(6,592)

(17,418)

2022/231
Variance

(2,805)

()
(4)

(11)
(25)
38
1,186
639
12
(642)
1,198

(1,611)

11,608

582
21
603

2,683
19
3)
31

2,947

(1,198)
742
5,222

17,432

1Some items in the statement of cash flows have been reclassified to be consistent with the statement of revenue and expense classification. As a result, prior year comparative information

has been restated. The changes are purely presentation and do not have an impact on final balances and accounting policies.
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